16 LC 110 0510

House Resolution 1830

By: Representative Gravley of the 67th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Soldiers' Angels of Georgia; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, Soldiers' Angels of Georgia was established in 2003, and the organization has
- 3 produced and shipped over 60,000 Christmas stocking to deployed troops in war zones; and
- 4 WHEREAS, Soldiers' Angels provides 2,500 boxed lunches and personal hygiene kits to
- 5 homeless veterans each year and helps produce and deliver over 5,000 backpacks at
- 6 Christmas time to the Division of Family and Children Services in Douglas, Cobb, Carroll,
- 7 Fulton, and Paulding counties; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Soldiers' Angels is providing, in conjunction with Google, Inc., in Douglas
- 9 County, Georgia, 15 specialized voice-activated laptops to disabled veterans, three of which
- 10 have already been distributed; and
- 11 WHEREAS, Soldiers' Angels has provided monthly dinners to the residents of the Trinka
- 12 Davis Veterans Village for the past two years and served hundreds of volunteer hours every
- month to collect, organize, pack, and deliver clothing, blankets, hygiene items, and other
- 14 "wish list" items to the state's three Veterans Affairs hospitals in Atlanta, Dublin, and
- 15 Augusta; and
- 16 WHEREAS, Soldiers' Angels has served over 2,000 homeless veterans at Stand Down events
- 17 at the Veterans Affairs hospital in Atlanta over the past two years; and
- 18 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that this outstanding organization be
- 19 appropriately recognized and congratulated for its innumerable good works rendered on
- 20 behalf of our veterans.

16 LC 110 0510

21 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that

- 22 the members of this body recognize and commend Soldiers' Angels of Georgia and extend
- 23 their most sincere best wishes for its continued success.
- 24 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 26 Soldiers' Angels of Georgia.